



# **Event prescription**

(Supplement to the Standard Regulations for the Austrian Rallycross Championship of the AMF 2024 / FIA CEZ 2024) for the

for the
Rallycross
in the
MJP Racing Arena Fuglau
on the
June 02, 2024

The event is part of the

## FIA Central European Zone Championship 2024

Austrian Rallycross Championship 2024 Austrian Rallycross Junior Cup of the AMF 2024 Austrian Rallycross Youth Cup of the AMF 2024



### TECHNICAL SPECS / RALLYCROSS

#### CHAPTER I - PROGRAMME, TIMETABLE

27.04.202400:00 18.05.202400:00	Publication of the regulations 1 <sup>st</sup> closing date of entries
25.05.202400:00	2 <sup>nd</sup> closing date of entries (increased entry fee)
Saturday	
01.06.2024 11:00	Paddock opens
15:00	Secretariat opens
15:30 - 19:15	Administrative checking (Office Paddock)
15:45 - 19:30	Scrutineering (paddock)
	By 18:00 the technicians come to the service area, after which the driver has to take care of the acceptance of the vehicle.
Sunday	
02.06.2024 07:30	Paddock opens
07:30	Secretariat opens
07:30 - 08:00	Administrative checking (Office Paddock)
07:30 - 08:00	Scrutineering (paddock)
08:15	1 <sup>st</sup> meeting of the officials
08:30 - 09:45	1.Free Practice 1 (4 laps)
then	Drivers draw starting grid 1st Heat
then	2. Free practice (4 laps)
then	Start 1st qualification heats for all Divisions
then	Start 2 <sup>nd</sup> qualification heats for all Divisions
then	Lunch break and driver presentation
then	Start 3 <sup>rd</sup> qualification heats for all Divisions
followed	by the 2nd meeting of the sports commissioners
	Start of semifinals/finals for all divisions
10 minutes after	Unofficial prizegiving
	3 <sup>rd</sup> meeting of the officials

Free training: only once per participant per training session!

Race: Heats 4 laps, semifinals 5 laps and final 6 laps

#### **CHAPTER II - ORGANISATION**

#### Organizer, Event

Freies-fahren.at, organizes on 02.06.2024 with the start of the race 08:00 a Rallycross in the Mjp Racing Arena Fuglau called Rallycross Fuglau Rallycross.

This event in the FIA Zone Central Europe will be held in accordance with the FIA's international sports laws, the FIA Rallycross Regulations, the FIA's General Description for Championships and Cups, the ÖAMTC's Regulations and Standard Competition for Rounds of the National Rallycross Championship of the AMF as well as this data sheet and counts as a race:

To the 2024 FIA Central European Zone Championship to the Austrian Rallycross National Championship 2024 of the AMF of the ÖAMTC to the Austrian Rallycross Junior Cup of the AMF of the ÖAMTC 2024 to the Austrian Rallycross Youth Cup of the AMF of the ÖAMTC 2024



#### Officials of the event:

Steward: Ing. Günther Kremel, Peter Müller, Radek Franc

Clerk of the course: Thomas Leichtfried

Assistent Clerk of the course: Markus Felbauer / Leo Geyer

Secretary of the event: Ingrid Papst

Driver liaison officer: Hans Peter Freinberger

Head of Technical Acceptance: Manfred Märzinger

Scrutineers: Kevin Stanculovic, Simon Zachhuber

Timekeeper/resulting: Chronomoto

Safety officer: Markus Baumgartner

Medical officer: Dr. Daniel Grassmann

Press Officer: Jakob Heher / RallyCrossMedia

Judges of fact: Startline: Christoph Papst

Jumpstart Andrea Koci

Finish: Ines Baumgartner

(No protest against decisions of the judges allowed!)

#### **CHAPTER III - GENERAL CONDITIONS**

#### **Description of the track**

Ort: MJP Racing Arena Fuglau

Length: 1025m Width at start: 12.5m Maximum width: 15m Minimum width:10m Texture: 100% asphalt

Access: from Vienna via B4 to Horn, continue via B38 via Altenburg to Fuglau

GPS: 48°38' 48" E 15°32'52"

The official bulletin board is located in front of the paddock office

The maximum number of starters is 90. The race track is driven with Joker Lap.

Charging private electric vehicles is expressly prohibited!

#### Entry Fees/Entry Fee

Anyone who wants to participate in the event must send their entry - and at the same time pay the entry fee - by means of a completed online entry form for rallycross under <a href="https://www.freies-fahren.at/rx">https://www.freies-fahren.at/rx</a> juni 2024.php which is part of this event/data sheet.



normal entry fee: 18.05.2024
 increased entry fee: 25.05.2024

The following entry fee must be transferred to the account listed below within the following times:

a) 1st closing date of entries with normal entry fee:

first day €250second day €250both days €450

b) 2<sup>nd</sup> closing date of entries with increased entry fee:

first day € 300second day € 300both days € 550

The entry-fee according the closing date chosen has to be paid to:

ACCOUNT:

IBAN:AT465300003168014456

BIC:HYPNATWWXXX Freies-fahren.at

All drivers will be informed about the organizers advertising at the administrative checking and must put the labels to the explained position at the race cars.

An additional fee of € 300 must be paid, if a competitor refuses to carry the organizer-sponsor stickers on his race car.

#### Prizes, cups

- \* Austrian Rallycross Championship 2024 of the AMF
- \* Austrian Rallycross Junior Cup of the AMF
- \* Austrian Rallycross Youth Cup 2024 of the AMF

Note: the use of FHR-(HANS®) is obligatory for SuperCars and Super1600, for all other classes this is strongly recommended!

Authorised by AMF on 24 04 2024, subject to permissions and obligations of the local authorities, under the number: AMF-RX 02/2024 Österreichischer Automobil-, Motorrad- und Touring Club Austria Motorsport President Univ. Prof. Dr. Harald Hertz

